

No. 11-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER and
FRANK BUCHANAN,

Petitioners,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, CORP.,
D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Michael R. Pruitt
Otto S. Shill, III
JACKSON WHITE, PC
40 N. Center St.
Mesa, AZ 85201

Jeremy Heisler
David W. Sanford
Katherine M. Kimpel
SANFORD WITTELS &
HEISLER, LLP
1666 Connecticut
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20009

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, PC
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

Eric B. Kingsley
Liane Katzenstein
KINGSLEY & KINGSLEY APC
16133 Ventura Blvd.
Encino, CA 91436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	2
II. Petitioners’ Job Responsibilities As Pharmaceutical Detailers	4
III. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Under <i>Chevron</i> , The Department Of Labor’s Regulations Are Binding And Determine The Outcome Of This Case.	15
A. The Department’s Regulations Are Valid And Establish That Detailers Are Not “Outside Salesmen” Because They Engage In Promotional Work In Support Of Sales By Other Employees.....	16
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Failing To Recognize That The Secretary’s	

Regulations Establish That Detailers Are Not “Outside Salesmen.”	23
1. The Ninth Circuit erred in adopting a “broad” reading of “sale” that encompassed the promotional work of detailers.	23
2. The characteristics of the pharmaceutical industry do not justify the conclusion that detailers “make sales” under the Secretary’s regulations.....	28
II. Under <i>Auer</i> , The Agency’s Interpretation Of Its Regulations As Providing That Detailers Are Not Exempt Outside Salesmen Is Controlling.....	31
A. This Is A Classic Case For Deference Under <i>Auer</i>	34
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Refusing To Defer To The Department’s Interpretation On The Ground That The Regulations Merely Parrot The Statutory Text.	42
III. Under <i>Skidmore</i> , The Ninth Circuit Erred In Finding The Secretary’s Interpretation Of The “Outside Salesman” Exemption Unpersuasive.....	44
CONCLUSION	52
Appendix	1
Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	11, 22, 36
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Enter., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	51
<i>Amendola v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	46
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	11, 22, 36
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	29
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	29
<i>Bus. Edge Grp. v. Champion Mortg. Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	26
<i>Clements v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22, 45
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965).....	34
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	42, 43
<i>Gregory v. First Title of Am., Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	28

<i>In re Novartis Wage and Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1568 (2011).....	passim
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941).....	13, 45, 46
<i>Kress & Owen Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 12 BTA 991 (1928)	50
<i>Kuzinski v. Schering Corp</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 385 (D. Conn. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 384 F. App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1567 (2011).....	46
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2009).....	34
<i>MacDonald v. Comm’r</i> , 76 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1935)	34
<i>Overstreet v. North Shore Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 125 (1943).....	29
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	34
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	11, 20, 21, 22
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	51
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19, 29
<i>Weisbart & Co. v. First Nat. Bank of Dalhart, Tex.</i> , 568 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1978).....	26

<i>Wirtz v. Keystone Readers Serv., Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1969).....	23
---	----

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 331(t).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 333(b)(1)(B).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 353(c)	5
21 U.S.C. § 353(d).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
29 U.S.C. § 203(k)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)	2, 15, 39, 1
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 259	14
29 U.S.C. § 259(a).....	51, 2

Regulatory Materials

21 C.F.R. § 203.30.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 203.31.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 203.32.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 203.33.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 203.34.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 203.35.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 203.36.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 203.37.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 203.38.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 203.39.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)(1).....	3, 11, 15, 23

29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)(1)(i)	3, 11, 15
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(b)	28
29 C.F.R. § 541.501(a)(1)	25
29 C.F.R. § 541.501(b)	25
29 C.F.R. § 541.503	10
29 C.F.R. § 541.503(a)	passim
29 C.F.R. § 541.503(b)	passim
29 C.F.R. § 541.504(b)	46
29 C.F.R. § 790.18(h)	51
Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)	passim
Opinion Letter from the Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, 1982 DOLWH LEXIS 28 (Oct. 4, 1982)	48
Opinion Letter from the Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, 1994 DOLWH LEXIS 65 (Aug. 19, 1994)	48
Opinion Letter from the Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, 2005 WL 330605 (Jan. 7, 2005)	34
Opinion Letter from the Wage & Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, 2006 DOLWH LEXIS 65 (May 22, 2006)	47
U.S. Dep't of Labor, 1998 DOLWH LEXIS 17 (Feb. 19, 1998)	48
Other Authorities	
83 Cong. Rec. 7281 (1938)	38

American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics.....	5
Arnold, Matthew, <i>GSK Revamps Rep Pay</i> , Medical Marketing & Media, July 5, 2011, http://www.mmm-online.com/GSK-revamps-rep-pay/article/206820/	30
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	25
Br. for Respondent PhRMA, <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (No. 10-779)	21
Br. for the Secretary of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>Harris v. Auxilium Pharm. Inc.</i> , No. 11-20151 (5th Cir. July 18, 2011).....	32
Br. for the Secretary of Labor as <i>Amicus-Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Schaefer-LaRose v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , No. 10-3855 (7th Cir. May 31, 2011).....	32
Br. for the Secretary of Labor as <i>Amicus-Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>In re Novartis Wage and Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. July 6, 2010) (No. 09-0437)	32
Cain, George R., <i>The Detail Man – What the Pharmaceutical Industry Expects of Him</i> , 38 Bull. N.Y. Acad. Med., No. 2, Feb. 1962, at 129, available at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1804767/pdf/bullnyacadmed00311-0064.pdf	50
Def.’s Br. in Opp’n to Pls.’ Mot. to Remand to State Ct., <i>Martinez v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-05847 (E.D. Pa. July 28, 2009).....	35

Def.'s Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Faulk v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 2:05CV85-F (M.D. Ala. Sept. 7, 2005).....	35
Department of Labor, O*Net, available at http://www.bls.gov/opub/ooq/1999/Spring/art01.pdf	31
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2182 (1938).....	29
Jones, Thomas H. & Kirby, Frank B., <i>Detailing the Physician: Sales Promotion by Personal Contact with the Medical and Allied Professions</i> (1940)	50
McQuillan, Rufus L., <i>Is the Doctor In? The Story of a Drug Detail Man's 50 Years of Public Relations with Doctors and Druggists</i> (1963).....	50
Peterson, Arthur F., <i>Pharmaceutical Selling, 'Detailing' and Sales Training</i> (2d ed. 1959)	49
PhRMA, <i>Code on Interactions with Healthcare Professionals</i> (2008), available at http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/108/phrma_marketing_code_2008.pdf	6
Saul, Stephanie, <i>Give Me an Rx! Cheerleaders Pep Up Drug Sales</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 28, 2005, at A1	49
U.S. Dep't of Labor, "Executive, Administrative, Professional * * * Outside Salesman" Redefined, Report & Recs. of Presiding Officer (Harold Stein) at Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition (Oct. 10, 1940)	27, 28
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Dictionary of Occupational Titles</i> (4th ed. 1991)	10, 30

- U.S. Department of Labor, *Field Operations Handbook* (1965)..... 47
- U.S. Department of Labor, *Field Operations Handbook* (2010), available at http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch22.pdf, 27, 33
- USA Today, Kaiser Family Foundation, & Harvard School of Public Health, *The Public Perception on Prescription Drugs and Pharmaceutical Companies 3* (2008), available at <http://www.kff.org/kaiserpolls/upload/7748.pdf>.... 19
- Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1979)..... 30
- Weiss, Harry, Presiding Officer, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, U.S. Dep't of Labor, *Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations Part 541* (June 30, 1949)..... 3, 33, 47
